Net present value 1,693

Internal Rate of Return (percent) 28.5%

127. Sensitivity Analysis was performed taking into consideration (i) a cost overrun in invest-

ment costs by 20 percent, (ii) a cost overrun in O&M costs by 20 percent, (iii) lower than expected

benefits by 20 percent and (iv) a worst-case scenario, which combines all three previous scenar-

ios. The cashflow of costs and benefits and the net-flow under the sensitivity analysis are pre-

sented in Table 9. The sensitivity analysis shows that the project remains economically viable

under all sensitivity analysis scenarios. The economic viability of the project is most sensitive to

a decrease in project benefits, followed by cost overrun in investment costs. Increased O&M costs

only marginally affect the EIRR and ENPV of the project.

50

Table 9: Cashflow and Sensitivity Analysis

USD in

million
Base Case

Year Construction
Operation &

Maintenance

Non-incremental

w ater supply

Incremental

w ater

supply

Total Benefits Net Benefits

20%

increase in

investment

cost

20%

increase in

O&M cost

20%

decrease in

benefits

Combined

effect -

w orst case

scenario

2018 22 0 0 0 0 -22 -26 -22 -22 0

2019 175 0 0 0 0 -175 -211 -175 -175 -211

2020 175 0 0 0 0 -175 -211 -175 -175 -211

2021 44 0 0 0 0 -44 -53 -44 -44 -53

2022 22 0 0 0 0 -22 -26 -22 -22 -26

2023 0 5 205 19 224 219 219 219 175 174

2024 0 5 207 19 227 222 222 221 177 176

2025 0 5 210 20 229 225 225 224 179 178

2026 0 5 212 20 232 228 228 227 181 180

2027 0 5 215 20 235 230 230 230 183 183

2028 0 5 218 20 238 233 233 232 186 185

2029 0 5 220 20 241 236 236 235 188 187

2030 0 5 223 21 244 239 239 238 190 189

2031 0 5 225 21 246 242 242 241 193 192

2032 0 5 228 21 249 245 245 244 195 194

2033 0 5 231 21 252 248 248 247 197 196

2034 0 5 234 22 255 251 251 250 200 199

2035 0 5 237 22 259 254 254 253 202 201

2036 0 5 239 22 262 257 257 256 205 204

2037 0 5 242 23 265 260 260 259 207 206

2038 0 5 245 23 268 263 263 262 210 209

2039 0 5 248 23 271 267 267 266 212 211

2040 0 5 251 23 274 270 270 269 215 214

2041 0 5 254 24 278 273 273 272 218 217

2042 0 5 257 24 281 276 276 276 220 219

Total 439 91 4,602 428 5,030 4,500 4,413 4,482 3,494 3,415

NPV 375 39 1,928 179 2,107 1,693 1,618 1,685 1,271 1,213

IRR 28.5% 25.2% 28.4% 24.5% 22.6%

Cost Economic benefits Sensitivity Analysis

51

Financial Analysis

128. The objective of this financial analysis is to assess the financial viability of the Project

financed by this loan. Total project cost is estimated at USD570 million, which is financed by a

loan amount of USD400 million provided by AIIB and a counterpart contribution of USD170 million

provided by the GoAP. The loan amount as well as the financing from the GoAP will be transferred

to the ULBs as a grant. The ULBs will not face any financing costs for the planned infrastructure

investment but are responsible for the O&M of the water supply systems. For this reason, a con-